

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
GALVESTON DIVISION**

MICHAEL BAZZREA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:22-cv-00265

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
I. The COVID-19 Pandemic.....	2
II. Federal Regulation of and Guidance Concerning COVID-19 Vaccines.....	3
III. Department of Defense Vaccination Directives.....	4
IV. The Coast Guard’s Implementation of the COVID-19 Vaccination Directive.....	5
V. Other Litigation Regarding the Military’s Vaccination Requirement.....	7
VI. This Action.....	8
LEGAL STANDARDS.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on the merits of their claims.....	11
A. Plaintiffs’ claims are not justiciable.....	11
i. Bazzrea’s and Cheatum’s claims are moot because they are fully vaccinated.....	11
ii. Plaintiffs’ statutory claims are moot because Plaintiffs have been offered the Comirnaty vaccine.....	11
iii. Plaintiffs lack standing to assert their statutory claims against FDA.....	13
iv. Plaintiffs’ claims are not ripe for review.....	13
v. Plaintiffs have failed to exhaust all available intra-service remedies.....	18
B. Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on the merits of their RFRA claims.....	22
i. Vaccinating Plaintiffs against COVID-19 furthers Defendants’ compelling interests.....	22

ii.	Vaccination is the least restrictive means of furthering Defendants’ compelling interest in military readiness.....	29
C.	Plaintiffs’ Fifth Amendment claims are unlikely to succeed on the merits.	34
D.	Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on the merits of their APA claims.....	37
E.	Plaintiffs cannot succeed on the merits of their statutory claims.....	39
II.	Plaintiffs are not likely to suffer irreparable harm absent preliminary relief.....	41
III.	The equities and the public interest weigh against a preliminary injunction.....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott v. Biden,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 2287547 (E.D. Tex. June 24, 2022),
appeal filed, No. 22-40399 (5th Cir. June 29, 2022)..... 7, 35

Adair v. England,
 183 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 20

Air Force Off. v. Austin,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 468799 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2022) 8, 43

Allied Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. CDL Mktg., Inc.,
 878 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1989) 10

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,
 568 U.S. 85 (2013)..... 11, 12

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA,
 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 17

Ampleman v. Schlesinger,
 534 F.2d 825 (8th Cir. 1976) 36

Anderson v. Oakley,
 77 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 1995) 11

Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 42

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. FDA,
 No. 20-1784, 2020 WL 5745974 (6th Cir. Sept. 24, 2020)..... 41

Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA,
 10 F.4th 937 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 14, 16

Austin v. Navy SEALs 1–26,
 142 S. Ct. 1301 (2022).....*passim*

Bellinger v. Bowser,
 288 F. Supp. 3d 71 (D.D.C. 2017) 42

Biden v. Missouri,
142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)..... 33

Bors v. Allen,
607 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 45

Bridges v. Hous. Methodist Hosp.,
543 F. Supp. 3d 525 (S.D. Tex. 2021),
aff'd, 2022 WL 2116213 (5th Cir. June 13, 2022)..... 35

Brown v. McHugh,
972 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 36

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014)..... 29, 30

Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez,
577 U.S. 153 (2016)..... 13

Cantu-Delgadillo v. Holder,
584 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2009) 34

Cargill v. Marsh,
902 F.2d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 19

Chappell v. Wallace,
462 U.S. 296 (1983)..... 45

Chilcott v. Orr,
747 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1984)..... 43

Children’s Health Def. v. FDA,
No. 21-6203, 2022 WL 2704554 (6th Cir. July 12, 2022)..... 13

Church v. Biden,
573 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2021).....*passim*

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 20

Coal. for Mercury-Free Drugs v. Sebelius,
671 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 12

Commercial Drapery Contractors, Inc. v. United States,
133 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 20

Cranford v. Tex. Army Nat’l Guard,
794 F.2d 1034 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 19

Creaghan v. Austin,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 1500544 (D.D.C. May 12, 2022),
appeal filed, No. 22-5135 (D.C. Cir. May 20, 2022).....7, 23, 24

Crosby v. Austin,
No. 8:21-cv-2730, 2022 WL 603784 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 1, 2022)..... 41

Cruzan ex rel. Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health,
497 U.S. 261 (1990)..... 35

Daniels Health Scis., LLC v. Vascular Health Scis., LLC,
710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013) 41

Daugherty v. United States,
73 F. App’x 326 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 19

Dierlam v. Trump,
977 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2020) 12

Diraffael v. Cal. Mil. Dep’t,
No. 10-cv-7240, 2011 WL 13274364 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2011)..... 14

DM Arbor Ct., Ltd. v. City of Houston,
988 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2021) 13, 15

Dodson v. U.S. Gov’t, Dep’t of the Army,
988 F.2d 1199 (Fed. Cir. 1993)..... 33

Doe #1-#14 v. Austin,
572 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (N.D. Fla. 2021)7, 38, 41

Doe v. Garrett,
903 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 36

Doe v. Rumsfeld,
172 F. App’x 327 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 39

Doe v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.,
19 F.4th 1173 (9th Cir. 2021),
cert. and application for injunction denied, 142 S. Ct. 1099 (2022) 27, 29

Doe v. Zucker,
 520 F. Supp. 3d 217 (N.D.N.Y. 2021),
aff'd sub. nom., *Goe v. Zucker*, 43 F.4th 19 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 34

Doe 2 v. Shanahan,
 917 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 34

Does 1–6 v. Mills,
 16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021),
cert. denied sub nom. Does 1-3 v. Mills, 142 S. Ct. 1112 (2022).....27, 29, 31

Doster v. Kendall,
 ---F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 982299 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 31, 2022)..... 8

Doster v. Kendall,
 No. 1:22-cv-84, 2022 WL 2974733 (S.D. Ohio July 27, 2022),
appeal filed No. 22-3702 (6th Cir. Aug. 15, 2022)..... 8

Dunn v. Austin,
 142 S. Ct. 1707 (2022)..... 8

Elrod v. Burns,
 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 42

Enter. Int’l Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera Ecuatoriana,
 762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985) 11

Env’t Conservation Org. v. City of Dallas,
 529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008) 11, 12

Farmer v. Mabus,
 940 F.2d 921 (5th Cir. 1991) 10

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 37

FCC v. Prometheus Radio,
 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)..... 37

Fourth Corner Credit Union v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Kan. City,
 861 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 16

Frizelle v. Slater,
111 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 20

Gilligan v. Morgan,
413 U.S. 1 (1973).....*passim*

Goldman v. Weinberger,
475 U.S. 503 (1986)..... 10, 23

Google, Inc. v. Hood,
822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016) 42, 43

Guerra v. Scruggs,
942 F.2d 270 (4th Cir. 1991) 36, 45

Guettlein v. U.S. Merch. Marine, Acad.,
577 F. Supp. 3d 96 (E.D.N.Y. 2021) 8

Guilfoyle v. Beutner,
No. 2:21-cv-05009, 2021 WL 4594780 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2021)..... 41

Guitard v. Sec’y of Navy,
967 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 43

Harris v. Univ. of Mass., Lowell,
557 F. Supp. 3d 304 (D. Mass. 2021)..... 35

Hartikka v. United States,
754 F.2d 1516 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 43

Heidman v. United States,
414 F. Supp. 47 (N.D. Ohio 1976)..... 18

Heller v. Doe ex rel. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 36

Hines v. Quillivan,
982 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2020) 38

Hodges v. Callaway,
499 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1974) 19, 20

Hoffman v. United States,
894 F.2d 380 (Fed. Cir. 1990)..... 20

Holland Am. Ins. Co. v. Succession of Roy,
777 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1985) 42

Honig v. Students of Cal. Sch. for the Blind,
471 U.S. 148 (1985)..... 13

Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC,
2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 14, 16

In re Scruggs,
392 F.3d 124 (5th Cir. 2004) 11, 12

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... 34

Janvey v. Algnire,
647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011) 42

Jiahao Kuang v. Dep’t of Def.,
778 F. App’x 418 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 19

Johnson v. Brown,
567 F. Supp. 3d 1230 (D. Or. 2021)..... 35

Kaemmerling v. Lappin,
553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 30

Klaassen v. Trs. of Ind. Univ.,
7 F.4th 592 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 34, 35

Knick v. Austin,
No. 22-1267, 2022 WL 2157066 (D.D.C. June 15, 2022).....7, 14, 19

Kreis v. Sec’y of Air Force,
866 F.2d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 17

Ky. Dep’t of Corrs. v. Thompson,
490 U.S. 454 (1989)..... 36

La. Power & Light Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n,
526 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1976) 16

Lacewell v. Off. of Comptroller of Currency,
999 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 14

Lindenau v. Alexander,
663 F.2d 68 (10th Cir. 1981) 10

Lopez v. City of Houston,
617 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2010) 14, 15

Marine Shale Processors, Inc. v. EPA,
81 F.3d 1371 (5th Cir. 1996) 20

Mark Short v. Berger,
No. 22-cv-1151, 2022 WL 1051852 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2022).....*passim*

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 37

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 10

McCurdy v. Zuckert,
359 F.2d 491 (5th Cir. 1966) 19, 43

Miller v. Austin,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 3584666 (D. Wyo. Aug. 22, 2022).....*passim*

Mindes v. Seaman,
453 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1971) 19

Miss. Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.,
760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985) 10

Navas v. Gonzalez Vales,
752 F.2d 765 (1st Cir. 1985)..... 36

Navy SEAL 1 v. Austin,
--- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2022 WL 1294486 (D.D.C. Apr. 29, 2022),
appeal filed, No. 22-5114 (D.C. Cir. May 5, 2022)*passim*

Navy SEAL 1 v. Biden,
574 F. Supp. 3d 1124 (M.D. Fla. 2021)..... 41

Navy SEAL 1 v. Biden,
 No. 8:21-cv-2429, 2022 WL 483832 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 2, 2022) 8

Navy SEALs 1–26,
 2022 WL 1025144 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2022),
appeal filed No. 22-10534 (5th Cir. May 31, 2022) 8

Navy SEALs 1–26 v. Biden,
 578 F. Supp. 3d 822 (N.D. Tex. 2022) 8

New Doe Child #1 v. Congress of the United States,
 891 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2018) 22

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 42, 44

Norris v. Stanley,
 558 F. Supp. 3d 556 (W.D. Mich. 2021)..... 12

Norris v. Stanley,
 No. 1:21-cv-756, 2022 WL 557306 (W.D. Mich. Feb. 22, 2022),
appeal filed, No. 22-1200 (6th Cir. Mar. 14, 2022)..... 33

Norris v. Stanley,
 567 F. Supp. 3d 818 (W.D. Mich. 2021)..... 35

North Dakota v. United States,
 495 U.S. 423 (1990)..... 44

Noyd v. McNamara,
 378 F.2d 538 (10th Cir. 1967)..... 18

Oklahoma v. Biden,
 577 F. Supp. 3d 1245 (W.D. Okla. 2021)8, 26, 37

Orloff v. Willoughby,
 345 U.S. 83 (1953).....17, 18, 45

Overton Power Dist. No 5 v. O’Leary,
 73 F.3d 253 (9th Cir. 1996) 41

Parisi v. Davidson,
 405 U.S. 34 (1972)..... 18

Parker v. Levy,
417 U.S. 733 (1974)..... 18

Pauls v. Sec’y of the Air Force,
457 F.2d 294 (1st Cir. 1972)..... 37

PMC, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams, Co.,
151 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1998) 18

Poffenbarger v. Kendall,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 594810 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2022)..... 8

Prince v. Massachusetts,
321 U.S. 158 (1944)..... 34

Prison Legal News v. FBI,
944 F.3d 868 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 12

Qualls v. Rumsfeld,
357 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 45

Reyes v. N. Tex. Tollway Auth.,
861 F.3d 558 (5th Cir. 2017) 34, 35

Rich v. Sec’y of the Army,
735 F.2d 1220 (10th Cir. 1984)..... 36

Robert v. Austin,
No. 21-cv-2228, 2022 WL 103374 (D. Colo. Jan. 11, 2022),
appeal filed, No. 22-1032 (10th Cir. Feb. 2, 2022)..... 7, 14, 15, 19

Roberts v. Roth,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 834148 (D.D.C. Mar. 21, 2022)..... 7, 14, 15, 16

Roe v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020) 19, 43, 44

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) 35

Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981)..... 10, 37

Roth v. Austin,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 1568830 (D. Neb. May 18, 2022),
appeal filed, No. 22-2058 (8th Cir. May 20, 2022) 7, 24, 28, 31

Rucker v. Sec’y of the Army,
 702 F.2d 966 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 19

S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)..... 24

Sample v. Morrison,
 406 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2005) 14

Sampson v. Murray,
 415 U.S. 61 (1974)..... 42, 43

Schlesinger v. Ballard,
 419 U.S. 498 (1975)..... 10

Schlesinger v. Councilman,
 420 U.S. 738 (1975)..... 18

Scott v. Schedler,
 826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016) 18

Shaw v. Austin,
 539 F. Supp. 3d 169 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 15

Shrimpers & Fisherman of the RGV v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 849 F. App’x 459 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 16

Sims v. Fox,
 505 F.2d 857 (5th Cir. 1974) 36

Smith v. Harvey,
 541 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 16, 36

Solorio v. United States,
 483 U.S. 435 (1987)..... 10

Standage v. Braithwaite,
 526 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D. Md. 2021) 14

Stein v. Mabus,
 No. 3:12-cv-00816, 2013 WL 12092058 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2013)..... 45

Tandon v. Newsom,
 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)..... 27

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 3

Tex. Clinical Labs, Inc. v. Sebelius,
 612 F.3d 771 (5th Cir. 2010) 37

Thomas Short v. Berger,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 1203876 (D. Ariz. Apr. 22, 2022),
appeal filed, No. 22-15755 (9th Cir. May 18, 2022).....*passim*

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
 473 U.S. 568 (1985)..... 14, 17

Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner,
 387 U.S. 158 (1967)..... 16

TOTAL Gas & Power N. Am., Inc. v. FERC,
 859 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2017) 17

Trump v. Hawaii,
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 36

United States v. Elder,
 ---F. Supp. 3d---, 2022 WL 836923 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2022)..... 31

United States v. O’Brien,
 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 23

Valdez v. Grisham,
 559 F. Supp. 3d 1161 (D.N.M. 2021,
aff’d, 2020 WL 2129071 (10th Cir. June 14, 2022))..... 33, 35

Vance v. Wormuth,
 No. 3:21-cv-730, 2022 WL 1094665 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 12, 2022)..... 7, 14

Von Hoffburg v. Alexander,
 615 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1980) 19

Wayte v. United States,
470 U.S. 598 (1985)..... 23

We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul,
17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021),
opinion clarified, 17 F.4th 368 (2d Cir. 2021),
and cert. denied sub. nom., Dr. A. v. Hochul, 142 S. Ct. 552 (2021)..... 29, 35

West v. Brown,
558 F.2d 757 (5th Cir. 1977) 21

White v. Carlucci,
862 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 42, 43

Wilhelm v. Caldera,
90 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2000),
aff'd, 6 F. App'x 3 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 36

Williams v. Brown,
567 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (D. Or. 2021)..... 35

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....*passim*

Woodard v. Marsh,
658 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981) 36

Wyoming v. Zinke,
871 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 16

Zucht v. King,
260 U.S. 174 (1922)..... 34

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)..... 41

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 41

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 37

10 U.S.C. § 113(b)..... 40

10 U.S.C. § 1107a..... 39, 40

10 U.S.C. § 1107a(a)..... 40, 41

10 U.S.C. § 7013(b)(9)..... 40

10 U.S.C. § 8013(b)(9)..... 40

10 U.S.C. § 9013(b)(9)..... 40

21 U.S.C. § 337(a) 41

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3..... 3, 39, 40, 41

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(i)..... 41

21 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)..... 22, 24

Pub. L. No. 117-81 § 736(a), 135 Stat. 1541 (2021)..... 7

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) 18

REGULATIONS

EUA Declaration, 85 Fed. Reg. 18,250 (Apr. 1, 2020) 3

FDA, Authorization of Emergency Use of Anthrax Vaccine Adsorbed for Prevention of Inhalation Anthrax by Individuals at Heightened Risk of Exposure Due to Attack With Anthrax; Availability, 70 Fed. Reg. 5452 (Feb. 2, 2005)..... 39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Army Regulation (“AR”) 40–562, Table D-1 (Feb. 16, 2018), <https://perma.cc/82YE-EA3U> 4

CG COMDTINST M6230.4G, ch. 2-6, <https://perma.cc/82YE-EA3U> 6

COMDTINST M1000.4 § 1.B.36.h (Aug. 2018), <https://perma.cc/PQW4-K38G>..... 7

DoDI 1332.45 ¶ 1.2(b),
<https://perma.cc/9FNU-ZR89>..... 28

DoD 6205.02 (July 23, 2019),
<https://perma.cc/8HLA-AXQB>.....4, 5, 32

DoDI 6025.19,
<https://perma.cc/TR75-JRVD> 5

Joint Explanatory Statement to Accompany the [NDAA] for Fiscal Year 2022,
<https://perma.cc/FL8K-PFUU> 28

Sec’y of Def. Mem. (Aug. 9, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/S4R3-2VZW>..... 5, 23

Sec’y of Def. Mem. (Aug. 24, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/N759-S758>5, 23, 40

S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993)..... 23
